4 S

FAX NO. : 5616891131

Jan. 29 2001 04:09PM P1

Page 1 of 2

FROM : GRACE NORWICH CPA Division of Corporations

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

**Electronic Filing Cover Sheet** 

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H01000011241 6)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

Тот	Division of Co: Fax Number		orations (850)922-4001
From		::;	GRACE NORWICH CPA

## FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

## LA CANTINA ENTERPRISES, INC.

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	<u>e</u>
Page Count	( 05)
Estimated Charge	\$70.00

W-2146

SECRE IARY TALLAHASSI	-01 JAN 29	
OF STATE E. FLORIDA	AN 9: 06	

https://ccfss1.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/efilcovr.exe

B. McKnight JAN 3 0 2001

1/26/01

FROM : GRACE NORWICH CPA

FAX NO. : 5616891131

Jan. 29 2001 04:09PM P2

# **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

EFFECTIVE DATE

(((H010000112416)))

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Coporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

1. <u>Name</u>.

The name of the Corporation shall be La Cantina Enterprises, Inc.

#### 2. Effective Date.

The effective date of incorporation shall be the 26 day of January, 2001.

#### 3. Principal Office.

Its principal office in the State of Florida is 3420 45th Street, West Palm Beach, County of Palm Beach.

#### 4. Purposes.

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Florida.

#### 5. Capital Stock.

The total number of shares of capital stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is **One Hundred Shares**, all of which are to be common stock with **par value of \$1,00**.

#### 6. Initial Registered Agent, Incorporator and Street Addresses.

The name and street address of the initial registered agent is: Yong Kim, 3420 45th Street, West Palm Beach, 33407.

The name and street address of the incorporator is: Yong Kim, 3420 45th Street, West Palm Beach, 33407.

<u>Initial Board of Directors</u>.
The name and mailing address of the director is:
Yong Kim 3420 45th Street, West Palm Beach, 33407.

Grace Norwich, CPA 5600 Poinsettia Ave #709 West Palm Beach, FL 33407 561-689-0899

(((H010000112416)))

SECRETARY OF S JAN 29 AH 9: 06 

FROM : GRACE NORWICH CPA

### (((H010000112416)))

### 8 Existence.

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

#### 10. Management.

Subject to the provisions of the laws of the State of Florida, the following provisions are adopted for the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for defining, limiting and regulating the powers of the Corporation, the directors and the stockholders:

(a) The books of the Corporation may be kept outside of the State of Florida at such place or places as may from time to time be designated by the Board of Directors.

(b) The business of the Corporation shall be managed by its Board of Directors; and the Board of Directors shall have power to exercise all the powers of the Corporation, including (but without limiting the generality hereof) the power to create mortgages upon the whole or any part of the property of the Corporation, real or personal, without any action of or by the stockholders, except as otherwise provided by statute or by the Bylaws.

(c) An increase in the number of directors shall be deemed to create a vacancy or vacancies in the Board of Directors, to be filled in the manner provided in the Bylaws. Any director or any officer elected or appointed by the stockholders or by the Board of Directors may be removed at any time, in such manner as shall be provided in the Bylaws.

(d) The Board of Directors shall have power to make and alter Bylaws, subject to such restrictions upon the exercise of such power as may be imposed by the stockholders in any bylaws adopted by them from time to time.

(e) The Board of Directors shall have the power, in its discretion, to fix, determine and vary, from time to time, the amount to be retained as surplus and the amount or amounts to be set apart out of any of the funds of the Corporation available for dividends as working capital or a reserve or reserves for any proper purpose, and to abolish any such reserve in the manner in which it was created.

(f) The Board of Directors shall have the power, in its discretion, from time to time, to determine whether and to what extent and at what times and places and under what conditions and regulations the books and accounts of the Corporation, or any of them, other

(((H010000112416)))

FAX NO. : 5616891131

FROM : GRACE NORWICH CPA

## (((H010000112416)))

than the stock ledger, shall be open to the inspection of stockholders; and no stockholder shall have any right to inspect any account or book or document of the Corporation, except as conferred by law or authorized by resolution of the directors or of the stockholders.

(g) Upon any sale, exchange or other disposal of the property and/or assets of the Corporation, payment therefor may be made either to the Corporation or directly to the stockholders in proportion to their interests, upon the surrender of their respective stock certificates, or otherwise, as the Board of Directors may determine.

(h) In case the Corporation shall enter into any contract or transact any business with one or corporation or association of which any director is a stockholder, director or officer, such contract or transaction shall not be invalidated or in any way affected by the fact that such director has or may have an interest therein which is or might be adverse to the interests of the Corporation, even though the vote of such director might have been necessary to obligate the Corporate upon such contract or transaction; provided, that the fact of such interest shall have been disclosed to the other directors or the stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, acting upon or with reference to such contract or transaction.

(i) The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change, add to or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute; and all rights herein conferred are granted subject to this reservation

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, the incorporator hereinbefore named, for the purpose of forming a corporation pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Florida, do make this Certificate, hereby declaring and certifying that this is my act and deed and the facts herein stated are true, and accordingly have hereunto set my hand this 2(4h) day of 20/40.

Yong Him

(((H010000112416)))

(

FROM : GRACE NORWICH CPA

.

((H010000112416)))

## **REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE**

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is : La Cantina Enterprises, Inc.

2. The name and address of the registed agent and office is:

Yong Kim

3420 45th Street, West Palm Beach, 33407.

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Y	Pong	fe-	100/0	TALLA	01 JI	ومعجدو
(SIGNATURE)	0	(DATE)	,	E TARY OF STAT HASSLE, FLOR	AN 29 AM 9: (	
((H010000112416)	)))			IDA	96	

-4-